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2. INTRODUCTION OF LATE ITEMS

*2.1 Item 8.1.3, DP 18-29, Development Permit With Variances, 1975 Shannon
Lake Road

Letter received from Brian and Patti Cryer

8. DIVISION REPORTS

8.1 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

*8.1.3 DP 18-29, Development Permit with Variances, 1975 Shannon Lake
Road

3

Recommended Motion:
THAT Council authorize the issuance of a Development Permit (DP
18-29) to construct 97 units in 13 buildings ranging between three
and four storeys in height, subject to the conditions outlined in and
attached to the Development Permit; and

THAT Council  authorize a variance to S.4.10.3(b) of City of West
Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 0154 to vary the requirement for all truck
and van loading spaces to be located to the rear and side of principal
buildings to allow five of the six required spaces to be located along
the shared private access road across from the development; and

THAT Council  authorize a variance to  S10.9.5(f)  of  City  of  West
Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 0154 to vary the maximum allowable
building heights for 13 townhouse structures from 9.0 m (29.5 ft) to a
maximum of 3 storeys to:

A maximum of 11.4 m (37.4 ft) and 4 storeys for Unit Types
AR, B1R and B2R  -  to  accommodate access to rooftop
decks;

●

A maximum of 9.3 m (30.5 ft) and 3 storeys for Unit Types
A, B1 and B2; and

●

A maximum of 11.5 m (37.7 ft) and 4 storeys for Unit Type
C; and

●



THAT issuance of the Development Permit be withheld pending:

The receipt of landscape security for the landscape plan
attached to  DP 18-29 as  Schedule  ‘C’  in  the  amount  of
$272,067.00;

●

The registration to title of the following statutory rights of
way to secure:

●

A connection  to  an existing  200mm sanitary  sewer
m a i n  t o  t h e  s o u t h  a n d  l o c a t e d  o n  t h e
neighbouring property;

●

A connection to an existing 250mm storm sewer main
to the south and located on the neighbouring property;
and

●

The  accessibility  in  perpetuity  of  an  approved
turnaround alternative within the internal road network
and  the  installation  of  signage  identifying  this  turn
around; and

●

THAT if the Development Permit has not been issued within one year
from the date of approval, the Permit shall be deemed to have been
refused and the file closed.
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